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Please notify hhasurveyprotocols@cms.hhs.gov when the State Agency education or automation coordinator changes. 

 

******This document contains the list for both OASIS Education and Automation Coordinators****** 

 

Education coordinator: Each State has a designated Outcome and Assessment Information Set (OASIS) education coordinator with the responsibility to ensure 
that all home care providers in the State have access to:  

• Training in the OASIS data  
• Training and technical support in integrating the OASIS items in the agency's record keeping system  

 
Automation Coordinator: Each State has a designated OASIS Automation (Technical) Coordinator with the responsibility to ensure that all home care providers 
in the State have access to: 

• Training on the electronic submission of OASIS data 
• Training on correction of errors to OASIS data 
• Support in answering questions on the technical aspects of OASIS 
 

Help Desks: 

The Home Health Quality Help Desk (HHQHD) provides guidance on OASIS coding and documentation of OASIS items.  This mailbox is made 
available specifically to support the educational needs of home health providers and stakeholders related to the Home Health Quality Reporting 
Program: homehealthqualityquestions@cms.hhs.gov 

 

For OASIS questions related to the Conditions of Participation please contact the Home Health Agency Survey Protocols Help Desk Mailbox: 
hhasurveyprotocols@cms.hhs.gov 
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OASIS Education Coordinators 

OASIS Education Coordinators 
State Contact Phone E-mail 

Alabama Leana Rodgers  334-206-5105 leana.rodgers@adph.state.al.us 
Alaska Reynaldo Espera 907-334-2566 reynaldo.espera@alaska.gov 
Arizona Kristy Benton 602-542-4759 kristy.benton@azdhs.gov    
Arkansas Cecille Sperry 501-661-2201 cecille.sperry@arkansas.gov   
California Marilou Isaac 916-552-8750 MDSOASIS@cdph.ca.gov; Marilou.isaac@cdph.ca.gov  
Colorado Betty Metz 303-692-2905 Betty.metz@state.co.us  
Connecticut Loan Nguyen  

Melissa San Souci 
860-509-8059 
860-509-7143 

loan.nguyen@ct.gov   
melissa.san.souci@ct.gov   

Delaware Deborah Kinderman 302-292-3930 Deborah.Kinderman@state.de.us  
District of  
Columbia 

Cassandra Kingsberry 
Margaret Lewis 

202-724-7487 
202-727-5268 

Cassandra.kingsberry@dc.gov 
Margaret.lewis@dc.gov 

Florida Nancy Wills 850-412-4501 Nancy.Wills@ahca.myflorida.com 
  FLQIES_HELP@ahca.myflorida.com 

Georgia Evelyn Murphy 404-291-9546 evelyn.murphy@dch.ga.gov 
Hawaii Karen Matsushima 

Veronica Mitchell 
808-692-7420 Karen.Matsushima@doh.hawaii.gov 

Veronica.mitchell@doh.hawaii.gov 
Idaho Nancy Bax  208-334-6626 Nancy.bax@dhw.idaho.gov 
Illinois Siji Varghese 312-793-2222 Siji.varghese@illinois.gov   
Indiana Shannon Ford (primary) 

Kelly Hemmelgarn (back-up) 
317-775-9218 
317-233-7541 

shford@isdh.in.gov 
khemmelgarn@isdh.in.gov 

Iowa Maribeth Freland 515-669-6236 Maribeth.Freland@dia.iowa.gov;  iowa.oasis@dia.iowa.gov 
Kansas Angela Jirik 785-291-3552 angela.jirik@ks.gov  
Kentucky Chrystal Daugherty 

Michelle Mitchell 
606-330-2030 
ext. 283 

Chrystal Daugherty@ky.gov 
Michelle.Mitchell@ky.gov 

Louisiana Marian Tate 225-342-6446 Marian.TATE@la.gov   
Maine Marcia Smith 207-287-9259 Marcia.Smith@maine.gov  
Maryland Mary Tarenyika 667-209-5234    mary.tarenyika@maryland.gov 
Massachusetts Maureen Waitt  617-753-8047 Maureen.Waitt@MassMail.state.ma.us 
Michigan Haideh Najafi 517-335-2086 najafih@michigan.gov    
Minnesota LoAnn DeGagne 651-201-4314 Health.OASIS@state.mn.us   
Mississippi Peggy Hilton 601-364-2719 Peggy.Hilton@msdh.ms.gov  
Missouri Suzi Hamlet  573-751-6336  Suzi.Hamlet@health.mo.gov 
Montana Jennifer Andersen 406-444-2099    jeandersen@mt.gov 
Nebraska Pamela Kerns   402-471-3651 Pamela.kerns@nebraska.gov 
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OASIS Education Coordinators 

Nevada Carol Eastburg 702-622-9380 ceastburg@health.nv.gov 
New Hampshire Karen Maloney 603-271-9056 Karen.Maloney@dhhs.nh.gov 
New Jersey Louise Steska 609-292-9900 Louise.steska@doh.nj.gov 
New Mexico   Jessica Madlener (Interim)   505-476-9070  RhondaT.Rodriguez@state.nm.us 
New York Jeremy Heisey 518-408-1638 oasis@health.ny.gov 
North Carolina Kim Holland 

Anita Laumann 
336-212-1672 
919-855-4636 

kim.holland@dhhs.nc.gov   
anita.laumann@dhhs.nc.gov 

North Dakota Raeanne Skattum 701-328-2352 raskattum@nd.gov  
Ohio Shirley Wamsley 614-644-0251 Shirley.Wamsley@odh.ohio.gov  
Oklahoma Diane Henry 405-271-5278 dianeh@health.ok.gov    
Oregon   Sheryl Luper 503-945-5877 Sheryl.L.Luper@state.or.us 
Pennsylvania Sandra Kowalczyk-Wills 570-963-4212 sakowalczy@pa.gov   
Puerto Rico Lourdes Cruz 787-782-0120 Ext. 4729 lcruz@salud.gov.pr 
Rhode Island Diane T. Pelletier, MSW 401-222-1058 Diane.pelletier@health.ri.gov 
South Carolina Darlene Naylor 803-545-4288 naylordr@dhec.sc.gov   
South Dakota Deb Carlson 605-773-3356 deb.carlson@state.sd.us  
Tennessee Marsha Neuenschwander 615-741-7534 Marsha.Neuenschwander@tn.gov    
Texas  Lonna Davidson 

Joan Mitchell 
Mary Cox 

903-677-9241 
409-730-4108 
409-730-4107 

Lonna.Davidson@hhsc.state.tx.us 
Joan.Mitchell@hhsc.state.tx.us 
Mary.Cox@hhsc.state.tx.us    

Utah Jessica Fiedel 801-273-2830  jfiedel@utah.gov 
Vermont Susan Emmons 802-793-0997  Susan.Emmons@vermont.gov   
Virginia Diana Marsh (804)367-2141    Diana.marsh@vdh.virginia.gov 
Washington Lori Barney          (360) 236-4687                    Lori.Barney@doh.wa.gov 
West Virginia Marcia L. Treadway 

Melissa A. Criss 
304-558-0050 Marcia.L.Treadway@wv.gov  

Melissa.A.Criss@wv.gov 
Wisconsin Therese Van Male   414.507.0013 Therese.vanmale@dhs.wisconsin.gov 
Wyoming Julia Van Dyke 307-777-7123 julia.vandyke@wyo.gov   
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Regional Office OASIS Contacts for US Territories 

Region Contact Phone Number Email Address 
Region 2/New York  
Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands 

Edwin Walaszek 212-616-2512 Edwin.Walaszek@cms.hhs.gov 

Region 9/San Francisco 
American Samoa, Mariana Islands Guam, Saipan 

Judith Somerby 
Emery Lee 

415-744-2837 
415-744-3702 

Judith.Somerby@cms.hhs.gov 
Emery.Lee@cms.hhs.gov 
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OASIS Automation Coordinators 

OASIS AUTOMATION COORDINATORS 
State Contact Phone Email 
Alabama Mark McDowell 334-206-5268 Mark.McDowell@ADPH.state.al.us 
Alaska Reynaldo Espera 907-334-2506 reynaldo.espera@alaska.gov 

 
Arizona Claudia Montes 

Sri Vidya Mahankali 
Kate Luna 

602-364-2948 azlicense@azdhs.gov 
LicensingDataTeam@azdhs.gov 

Arkansas Debra Tyler 501-661-2533 Debra.Tyler@arkansas.gov 
California  Lori Ann Sturgeon 

 Kaitlin Ashbrook 
 Roberto Toffoletti 
 Stephanie Torres 

 916-552-8910 
 

MDSOASIS@cdph.ca.gov 
CDPH-ASPEN-Help@cdph.ca.gov 

Colorado Betty Metz 303-692-2905 betty.metz@state.co.us 
Connecticut Surjit Sethuraman 860-509-7134 Surjit.sethuraman@ct.gov 
Delaware Deborah Kinderman 302-292-3930 deborah.kinderman@state.de.us 
Distr. of Columbia Jeffrey Butler 202-442-4741 Jeffrey.butler@dc.gov 
Florida Jennifer Babcock 850-412-4501 FLQIES_help@ahca.myflorida.com 
Georgia Kenni Sue Keller 404-291-5828 kskeller@dch.ga.gov 
Hawaii Barbara J Penniall,  

Karen Matsushima 
808-692-7420 barbara.penniall@doh.hawaii.gov 

Karen.Matsushima@doh.hawaii.gov 
Idaho Stan Rennaux 

Jan Courtney 
208-344-6626 
800-263-5339 

Stanley.rennaux@dhw.idaho.gov 
JanC@mslc.com 

Illinois Jonna Gouchenouer 217-524-0252 Jonna.Gouchenouer@illinois.gov 
Indiana James Hayes 317-233-7455 jhayes@isdh.in.gov 
Iowa Tashina Hornaday 1-800-383-2856/ext.2970  OASISCoordinatorIA@telligen.com 
Kansas Kristy Burns 785-228-6700 Kristy@mslc.com 
Kentucky Rhonda Littleton- Roe 502-564-7963/ext. 3300 Rhonda.Littleton@ky.gov 
Louisiana Michael Mire 225-342-2482 Michael.mire@la.gov 
Maine Susan Cloutier 207-624-9956 susan.cloutier@maine.gov 
Maryland Daniel Pettingill 410-402-8155 daniel.pettingill@Maryland.gov 
Massachusetts Andrew Sinatra 617-753-8188 Andrew.Sinatra@state.ma.us 
Michigan Cedric Libiran 517-335-1052 libiranc1@michigan.gov 
Minnesota Brenda Boike-Meyers 651-201-3818 Health.MDSOASISTECH@state.mn.us  
Mississippi Michelle Austin 601-364-1106 michelle.austin@msdh.state.ms.us 
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OASIS AUTOMATION COORDINATORS 

Missouri Debi Siebert 573-751-6332 Debi.siebert@health.mo.gov 
Montana Tyler Smith 406-444-2099 mtssad@mt.gov 
Nebraska Dawn Sybrant 402-471-9678 Dawn.sybrant@nebraska.gov 
Nevada Mike Guzzetta 775-684-1050 mguzzetta@health.nv.gov 
New Hampshire  Frank Beck 603-271-9363  frank.beck@dhhs.nh.us 
New Jersey Louise Steska 609-292-9900  Louise.steska@doh.nj.gov 
New Mexico Jin Mei  800-280-1618 DOHhelp@state.nm.us 
New York Greg Schoonmaker 518-402-0917  gregory.schoonmaker@health.ny.gov 
North Carolina Sandra McLamb 919-855-4529 Sandra.Mclamb@dhhs.nc.gov 
North Dakota Mary Dillman 701-328-1713 mjdillman@nd.gov 
Ohio Keith Weaver 614-752-7914 keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov 
Oklahoma Robert Bischoff 405-271-5278 robertb@health.ok.gov 
Oregon Sheryl Luper 503-945-5877 Sheryl.L.Luper@state.or.us 
Pennsylvania Sandra Kowalczyk-Wills 570-963-4212 sakowalczy@pa.gov 
Puerto Rico Juan Rivera 787-782-0120 Ext 4714 jrivera@salud.gov.pr 
Rhode Island William Finocchiaro 410-222-4525  William.finocchiaro@health.ri.gov 
South Carolina Darlene Naylor 803-545-4288 naylordr@dhec.sc.gov 
South Dakota Douglas Knutson 605-367-5442 doug.knutson@state.sd.us 
Tennessee John W. Miller  615-532-8653  John.W.Miller@tn.gov 
Texas Barbara Guerrero 833-769-1945 Oasis.help@hhsc.state.tx.us 
Utah Angela Anderson 801-273-2810 angelaanderson@utah.gov 
Vermont Tammy Wehmeyer 802-241-0365 Tammy.Wehmeyer@vermont.gov 
Virginia Sandy Lee 804-367-6636 Sandy.lee@vdh.virginia.gov 
Washington Lori Barney          (360) 236-4687                    Lori.Barney@doh.wa.gov 
West Virginia Brad S. Thompson 304-558-0843 Brad.S.Thompson@wv.gov;   DHHRMISOHFLAC@wv.gov 
Wisconsin Chris Benesh 608-266-1718 Chris.Benesh@wi.gov 
Wyoming Tammy Schmitt 307-777-7124 Tammy.schmitt@wyo.gov 
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